MINUTES OF THE CESAS-PRB

1. The PRB monthly meeting was held on 17 January 2002 at 1300 in the Executive Conference Room.  The following team members were in attendance:


Wayne Urbine

DP

            Randy Miller              EN

            Wade Seyle                EN


             Joe Hoke                   EN-HA            

             Jim Parker                 DX  

             Alan Barrow              CD

             Rick Thomas              RE  

            Diane Parks                 OP 

            Lyle Maciejewski
OP-N


Alan Garrett

OP-N

            Roger Lafond              OP-N

            Carol Bernstein           OP-F

            Frank Huff                  OP-SR


            Bill Hough

OC


Tami Garrett                RM

            Gloria Williams           RM

            Dan Parrott                  PM-C

            Denise Titus                PM-C

            Gene Odom                 PM-CP


Monica Simon-Dodd
PM-CM

            Bill Lynch                   PM-CM

            Doug Plachy                PM-CM


Martin Cooley

PM-CM

            Jean Anderson             PM-CP

            Virginia Spitz              PM-CP

            Marty Rahn                 PM-CP


Leroy Crosby

PD-P

            Susan Durden              PD-P


Elliott Edwards
PD-P

2. The following is a summation of the meeting:  

            a.  Wayne Urbine opened the meeting at 1302.  Denise Titus read Action Items from December’s PRB.  Wayne stated that the minutes of the PRB looked OK.  They were concise and he thought that was good.

3. CIVIL PROGRAMS OVERVIEW.

	 
	AVAIL
	SCH'D
	ACTUAL
	PERCENT
	 

	 
	FOR EXP
	EXP
	EXP
	EXP
	 

	 
	FY02
	THRU JAN
	THRU JAN
	THRU JAN
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	GI
	2424
	301
	315
	105%
	GREEN

	CG
	25913
	3431
	3085
	90%
	RED

	CAP
	1442
	361
	480
	133%
	GREEN

	O&M
	52353
	11830
	8767
	74%
	RED


(1) FY 2002 CMR.  Mr. Eugene Odom made the briefing.  In summary:  GI is ahead of schedule.  CG behind because of Richard B. Russell due to a delay in paying  a  bill in the amount of $780K until January.   Everything else is OK.  CAP is ahead of schedule.  This is based upon Harmon’s construction.  On O&M Savannah Harbor was behind because of the drought.  Brunswick dredging was behind – the joint contract started in Savannah Harbor rather than Brunswick.    General Regulatory is not a CMR item.  We have two new Congressional adds.  Savannah Harbor Sediment and PED New Savannah Bluff Lock & Dam. 


(2) CIP/Labor:  Gloria Williams - CIP is a big issue.  Richard B. Russell is big.  There is an AAA audit being done on Richard B. Russell.  Labor Disputes:  Not enough to talk about.  



(3) Brokered Work:  Denise Titus made presentation.  This pertains to workload sharing.  We have four projects we are involved in with Jacksonville District.  



(4) 2002 Civil Works Project Delivery Conference:  Monica S-Dodd made presentation.  The list has been sent out for the invitees.  Conference to be held 10-12 July 2002 at the Savannah Westin.  Monica to meet with Wayne.

4. General Investigations
(1) NSBL&D:  Mr. Bill Lynch made the presentation – Savannah District has been cleared to spend money as of last Friday.  We are back on track.  Site visit is planned for 7 and 8 February.  We are doing this with Mobile.  Our goal is to complete 216 Feasibility study.  Wayne wanted to know who was doing the drilling.  Bill said he did not know.  Need to do a scope.

(2) Savannah Harbor Ecosystem Restoration:  Mr. Doug Plachy made the presentation – Not much to report.  Dredging report is due end of this month.  Hydro modeling will not be finished.  Model development will not be completed this year. 

 
(3) Savannah Harbor Expansion:  Mr. Doug Plachy made the presentation.  Scoping meeting set for 21 February.  Bill Bailey is meeting with folks on the scoping meeting.  Mr. Hough stated that he would not give legal advice to GPA.  All requests for legal opinions should be sent through PM for prioritization.

(4) Augusta/Richmond County Flood Control:  Monica Simon-Dodd made the presentation – The project delivery team is  meeting once every three weeks.  Survey crew is out.  FY 03 cut will hurt this project.  One-year delay. 

(5) Savannah River Basin Comprehensive Study:  Mr. Leroy Crosby, PD made the presentation.  Stakeholder contract is moving well.  Currently trying to determine possible impacts of SC/GA budget cuts.

Mr. Jim Parker requested that a package be put together showing how our projects will be impacted from the 03 cuts.  He is going up to Washington in March.

5. Continuing Authorities Program

CAP:  Martin Cooley – 

(1) Harmon Canal Section 205:  Going ahead of schedule.  About 90% complete.  The city does want some kind of dedication ceremony.

(2) Quacco Canal Section 206:  Data collection for Hydraulic modeling needs gauges.  75% complete.  Meeting scheduled 29 January with contractor to go over alternatives for further evaluation.

(3) Latham River Section 1135:  Hanging on by a thread.  The city does not have any money.  Need $50,000.  

(4) Mill Creek Section 206:  Just completed water quality data for fall.  Need spring water data.

(5) Ben Hill:    The FCSA was executed in January and we expect a check from local sponsors in the amount of $60,000 by the end of January.

6. Construction General Program

         
(1) Richard B. Russell:  Mr. Bill Lynch made the presentation.  Static start will be advertised next week.  Award in February.  Decision paper went forward.  Letter received from GA DNR.  They want us to add a fish ramp, three public docks at a cost of $170,000.  50/50 cost share.  Need to set up a meeting with Wayne.  Wayne asked Bill to prepare a letter.  Wrapping up 02 system.  Will finish in March instead of February.  A major payment was made this month.

(2) Clemson Diversion Dam:  Mr. Bill Lynch made the presentation.  Project is moving along well and is on schedule.   We will offer this project to MSU as part of the HQ Collegiate Value Engineering Program.

(3) Brunswick Harbor Deepening:  Mr. Dan Parrott made the presentation.  PCA - try to get signed by the first of March.  Bird Island is an issue.  We are on track with expenditures.  If we don’t get PCA in March, Brunswick will be a prime target for HQ to pull money from.  

 (4) Thurmond Major Rehab:  Mr. Dan Parrott made the presentation.  Mr. Hampton Spradley has been hired to work in PM-C and will be the PM for Thurmond and Hartwell.  He will join us on 4 February.  Right now,  Mr. Spradley is meeting with contractor.  We are telling the contractor that we will not pay him any more until he gets a base line schedule.

(5) Hartwell Major Rehab:  Mr. Dan Parrott made the presentation. 

(6) Tybee Island Erosion Control:  Mr. Doug Plachy made the presentation.  This has turned into a “Pen Pal” project.  North beach:  Not going to be able to put it in FY 03.  Will meet with Wayne to discuss.  Jim Parker said it would probably be a new start.  

(7) Lower Savannah River:  Ms. Monica S-Dodd made the presentation.  Construction on schedule.  Only the grassing is left.  We are in constant contact with the contractor.  Sent a SACCR up for $558,000.  Non-Federal funding not linked in PROMIS.

(8) Oates Creek Deficiency Correction:  Ms. Monica S-Dodd made the presentation.  Plans & Specs are complete.  Awaiting BOC comments.  Wayne wants to know how long they have had these.  Doing a PCA amendment on this project. 

7. Contributed Funds

GA DOT:  Mr. Lyle Maciejewski made the presentation.  Two things are active.  Construction under way on the Area 12a dike and the MOA for 14b has been signed.  Awaiting funds.    

8. Operations and Maintenance

(1) Savannah Harbor O&M:  Mr. Lyle Maciejewski made presentation.   Lower harbor contractor has completed work and left the harbor, however the contract is being left open to cover any additional lower harbor requirements and possible upper harbor needs.    The current upper harbor contract will be terminated.      Entrance channel is due to start.  Next lower harabor contract to start 1 June and next upper harbor contract to start 1 Oct.

(2) Savannah Harbor WRDA 96:  Mr. Lyle Maciejewski made presentation – The DMMP is  behind schedule and the PMP is being finished and readied for signature.

(3) Old Fort Jackson:  Mr. Lyle Maciejewski made presentation - Design work has started.  On track to get borings.  Lyle has not been in contact with contractor.  This project has not been budgeted for FY 03.

(4) SH Dredged Sediment Study Nearshore Study:  Mr. Doug Plachy made presentation.  Nothing new to report. 

(5) SC Mitigation Lands:  Mr. Bill Lynch made presentation – Letter report went out last month.  Second draft on MOA.  Received guidance 10 January.  Need to get an agreement from South Carolina that they will pay the cost.  Our goal is to get this as a new start in FY 03. 

(6) Brunswick Harbor O&M:  Mr. Roger Lafond made presentation - Entrance channel contractor was late arriving.  We are in the red.  Should pick up in February May.  May have surplus O&M.

(7) AIWW O&M:  Mr. Roger Lafond made presentation – Bad news.  Not getting sand from Brunswick.  We are ahead on spending.  We had a recent meeting with AE.   Requirements for confined disposal areas will cause substantial mitigation costs.  


(8) Infrastructure Security:  Mr. Frank Huff made presentation.  He will not be handling this after this month.  Mitch Overend has been tasked with this.  There have been two on site inspections done.  Here is the schedule:  



14-18 Jan 
Thurmond



4-8 Feb
Hartwell



4-8 Mar
Richard B. Russell


(9) Regulatory:  Ms. Carol Bernstein made presentation.  Currently preparing a SOW for developing a decision making database to assess cumulative impacts of water supply reservoir projects within specific watersheds and is setting up a meeting between DE and the various review agencies in early 2002 to discuss.  Revisions to Nationwide Programs published 9 August.  We have 22 applications that are over 120 days old.  Showed these on a spreadsheet. 

 9.  CLOSEOUT


(1) Denise read action actions.


(2) Mr. Wayne Urbine adjourned the meeting at 1500.

